Also, our findings 
were in agreement with results of the study entitled Prevalence of sickle cell disease/ABO blood group among secondary 
school students: A case study of Government Day Secondary School (GDSS) mile six Jalingo, Taraba state, Nigeria. One 
hundred and thirty-nine (139) students selected at random constituted the subjects for this study. The result showed that; 
(106) 76.26% have HbAA haemoglobin, (32) 23.02% have HbAS haemoglobin, (1) 0.72% have HbSS haemoglobin. ABO 
blood group screened were as follows: Group A+ve (35) 25.18%, group B+ve (30) 21.58%, group AB+ve have (8) 5.76%, group